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A 

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

10 

11 To: No. H-41591 LA 

12 SONIA RODRIGUEZ ORDER TO DESIST 
13 aka Sonia Rodriguez Eaton AND REFRAIN 

aka Sonia Eaton aka Sonia Huitron 
14 (B&P Code section 10086) 

15 

16 The Commissioner ("Commissioner") of the California Department of Real 

17 Estate ("Department") caused an investigation to be made of the activities of SONIA 

18 RODRIGUEZ aka Sonia Rodriguez Eaton aka Sonia Eaton aka Sonia Huitron 

19 ("RODRIGUEZ"). Based on that investigation, the Commissioner has determined that 

20 RODRIGUEZ has engaged in or is engaging in acts or is attempting to engage in the business 

21 of, acting in the capacity of, and/or advertising or assuming to act as a real estate broker in the 

22 State of California within the meaning of California Business and Professions Code section 

23 10131(a) (sells or offers to sell, buy or offers to buy, solicits prospective sellers or purchasers 

24 of, solicits or obtains listings of, or negotiates the purchase, sale, or exchange of real property 

25 and/or business opportunity). Based on the findings of that investigation, as set forth below, the 

26 

27 
- 1 -

Order to Desist and Refrain (B&P Code section 10086) re: 
Sonia Rodriguez 



Commissioner hereby issues the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Desist 

N and Refrain Order pursuant to California Business and Professions Code section 10086. 

w 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1 . RODRIGUEZ is not now, and has never been, licensed by the 

6 Department of Real Estate in any capacity. 

2. From at least October 2016 through February 21, 2017, RODRIGUEZ 

engaged in the business of, acted in the capacity of, or advertised as a real estate broker by 

selling or offering to sell, buying or offering to buy, soliciting prospective sellers or purchasers 

10 of, soliciting or obtaining listings of, or negotiating the purchase, sale, or exchange of real 

11 property for compensation or in expectation of compensation, including but not limited, to the 

12 activities described below. 

13 3. From at least October 2016 through February 21, 2017, RODRIGUEZ 

14 solicited and provided services that required a real estate license to Rosa A., Carlos A., and 

15 Adalberto G. (the "Victims") in their attempts to purchase real estate. 

16 On or about October 27, 2016, RODRIGUEZ represented to the Victims 

17 that she was a realtor, and agreed to represent them in their attempt to purchase real property. 

18 5. From on or about October 27, 2016 through December 2016, 

19 RODRIGUEZ negotiated with and for the Victims in their attempt to purchase property known 

20 as 844 Del Valle Ave., La Puente, CA 91744 ("Del Valle Property"). 

21 6. On or about October 27, 2016, RODRIGUEZ collected $995.00 and 

22 $395.00 from the Victims after RODRIGUEZ alleged they had to pay a $995.00 California 

23 government fee and a $395.00 application fee for the Del Valle Property. 

24 7. On or about November 8, 2016, RODRIGUEZ presented the Probate 

25 Purchase Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions to the Victims, and the Victims made an 

26 offer to purchase the Del Valle Property. 
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8. On or about November 8, 2016, the Victims paid $3,500.00 to 

N RODRIGUEZ because RODRIGUEZ alleged they had to pay a $3,500.00 deposit for the 

w purchase of the Del Valle Property. 

9. On or about November 14, 2016, the Victims paid $635.00 to 

un RODRIGUEZ because RODRIGUEZ alleged they had to pay a $635.00 court fee for the 

purchase of the Del Valle Property. 

10. On or about November 16, 2016, the Victims paid $275.00 to 

CO RODRIGUEZ because RODRIGUEZ alleged they had to pay a $275.00 court paperwork fee 

for the purchase of the Del Valle Property. 

10 11. On or about November 17, 2016, the Victims paid $1,000.00 to 

11 RODRIGUEZ because RODRIGUEZ alleged they had to pay a $1,000.00 escrow deposit. 

12 12. On or about December 8, 2016, the Victims paid $325.00 to 

13 RODRIGUEZ because RODRIGUEZ alleged they had to pay a $325.00 appraisal fee. 

14 13. On or about December 16, 2016, the Victims paid $325.00 to 

15 RODRIGUEZ because RODRIGUEZ alleged they had to pay a $325.00 appraisal fee. 

16 14. From on or about February 2017 through March 2017, RODRIGUEZ 

17 negotiated with and for the Victims in their attempt to purchase property known as 16715 E. 

18 Brookport St., Covina, CA 91722 ("E. Brookport Property"). 

19 15. On or about February 6, 2017, the Victims made an offer to purchase the 

20 E. Brookport Property. 

21 16. On or about February 21, 2017, the Victims paid $1,500.00 to 

22 RODRIGUEZ because RODRIGUEZ alleged they had to pay a $1,500.00 deposit to purchase 

23 the E. Brookport Property. 

24 17. On or about March 5, 2017, the Victims gave a $5,000.00 check to 

25 RODRIGUEZ because RODRIGUEZ alleged they had to pay a $5,000.00 deposit to purchase 

26 the Main Property. The uncashed check was eventually returned to the Victims. 
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18. To date, none of the funds, except the uncashed check described in 

2 Paragraph 17, above, has been returned to the Victims. As a result, the Victims lost $8,950.00. 

3 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

5 
Based on the information contained in Paragraphs 1 through 18, above, SONIA 

RODRIGUEZ engaged in activities requiring a broker license without first obtaining a broker 

7 
license from the Department of Real Estate in violation California Business and Professions 

Code sections 10130. These activities include, but are not limited to RODRIGUEZ selling or 

offering to sell, buying or offering to buy, soliciting prospective sellers or purchasers of, 

10 soliciting or obtaining listings of, and/or negotiating the purchase, sale, and/or exchange of real 

11 property and/or business opportunity. 
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DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER 

N IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT SONIA RODRIGUEZ, whether doing 

w business under her own names or any other names or fictitious names, immediately desist and 

refrain from performing any acts within the State of California for which a real estate broker 

ur license is required. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT RODRIGUEZ immediately desist and 

7 refrain from: 

(i) Selling or offering to sell, buying or offering to buy, soliciting 

prospective sellers or purchasers of, soliciting or obtaining listings of, and/or negotiating the 

10 
purchase, sale, and/or exchange of real property and/or business opportunity. 

11 
(ii) Advertising, soliciting clients, and/or providing services that require a 

12 real estate licensee. 

13 (ii) Charging and collecting fees and monies for acts requiring a real estate 

14 license, including but not limited to, the sale of real estate. 

15 DATED: 2020.1 19 / 20
16 

SANDRA KNAU 

17 ACTING REAL ESTATE COMMISSIONER 

18 

19 

20 Notice: California Business and Professions Code section 10139 provides that "Any person 
acting as a real estate broker or real estate salesperson without a license or who advertises using

21 
words indicating that he or she is a real estate broker without being so licensed shall be guilty of 

22 a public offense punishable by a fine not exceeding twenty thousand dollars ($20,000), or by 
imprisonment in the county jail for a term not to exceed six months, or by both fine and 

23 imprisonment; or if a corporation, be punished by a fine not exceeding sixty thousand dollars 
($60,000).' 

24 

25 cc: Sonia Rodriguez 
15698 Outrigger Drive 

26 Chino Hills, CA 91709 
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